Features
FA3500
The Aurora FA3500 series is a family of high-output, extremely compact 1550 nm optical
amplifiers.  Output powers ranging from 14 to 21 dBm are available in a single-width module
designed for use in the CH3000 3RU chassis.  Dual amplifier versions, which provide two
optically independent amplifiers in a single-width module, are also available.  These high
performance amplifiers allow operators to use 1550 nm analog and DWDM transmitters to

t
Product Specifications
Ordering Information
© 2007, Aurora Networks.  In an effort to continue improving product reliability and features, Aurora Networks reserves the right to change specifications without notice.
Corporate Headquarters
5400 Betsy Ross Drive
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Tel  408.235.7000
Fax 408.845.9045
FA3500
P/N 87-10007 (Rev K, 09/07)
Physical:
• Dimensions:
13.0” D x 5.25” H x 1.0” W (3RU)
(33 cm x 13.3 cm x 2.5 cm)
• Weight:  2.0 lbs (0.9 kg)
Environmental:
• Operating temperature range:
    All models except FA3524S:
–20º to +65ºC (–4º to 149ºF)
    Model FA3524S:
 0º to +50ºC (32º to 122ºF)
• Storage temperature range:
       –40º to +85ºC (–40º to 185ºF)
• Humidity: 5% to 95% non-condensing
General:
• Hot plug-in/out
• Modes of operation:
    constant current or constant gain
• Output power alignment:
    Manual in constant current mode
    Automatic in constant gain mode
Optical Interface:
• Optical connector:  SC/APC
(at Back Plate BP-F2, BP-F3 or BP-F4)
Fiber Amplifier (EDFA)
Optical output power and module configuration
(See Note 1.)
–F A 3 5 * A S
AS = SC/APC Connector
* *
Note 1:  Reference the Performance Parameters table, above, for available model numbers and
their associated configurations (nominal output power, single or dual amplifiers, with or without
gain flattening).
Required Module Back Plates
B P F 2–
Back Plate is included with ordered module.
Single Output EDFA
B P F 4–
Dual Output EDFA
      Power
Model Output Power, Consumption, Noise Figure, Noise Figure,
Number1 nominal (dBm)  max (Watts)  typical2 (dB)   max2 (dB)
FA3514S 14   6 4.5 5.0
FA3514D 2 x 14   9 4.5 5.0
FA3517S 17   6 4.5 5.0
FA3517D 2 x 17 12 4.5 5.0
FA3517F 17   7 N/A N/A
FA3517G 2 x 17 14 N/A N/A
FA3519F 19 13 N/A N/A
FA3520S 20 13 4.5 5.0
FA3521S 21 13 4.7 5.2
FA3524S 2 x 21 25 4.7 5.2
Optical:
• Input signal wavelength:  1530–1565 nm
• Input power range:  –10 to +10 dBm